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Home-Based Palliative Care (HBPC) program overview

Palliative care is a standard medical service offered to all Blue
Shield of California members except members with Medicare

supplemental insurance (Medigap), a PPO Federal Employee

Program (FEP), or Shared Advantage.

Members in the HBPC program are not charged copays or co-
Insurance for services provided as part of the program.

If the patient continues to meet eligibility and there is a medical
need, there is no time limit on HBPC program enroliment.

»
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Member referral

Because palliative care is a primary
service, a member can self-refer.

Referrals can also come from other
sources, such as:

* Family members

« Case management (Blue Shield and
others)

* Provider referral (e.qg., primary care
physician, specialist)

* Hospital discharge planner

- Andyou... New in
2021

Upon receipt of a referral, providers are
required to contact the member within
three (3) business days.

' Blue Shield of California



Verify member eligibility before every encounter

* Log in to Provider Connection and click Eligibility verification from the homepage
or Verify Eligibility from the Eligibility & Benefits section.

* Note that Landmark enrollment status displays as part of the search results.

Member name Status

— ‘] Ben m
(~) Eligible ==
Subscriber ID Date of birth Gender Member address
CA, '. !SA
Plan name Plan type Coverage effective / start date Coverage end / redetermination date
Shield Spectrum PPO (SM) Plan Commercial PPO 01012019 Present
2000-G
Relationship to subscriber Subscriber name PCP name Office visit copay
Subscriber/Insured N/A In-network-$

@ Member information

Landmark Status
Attributed, not yet engaged

Language Subscriber dues paid to
Not Selected N/A

 Eligible plan types = PPO, HMO, Federal Employee Program (FEP) HMO, and MED ADV/MA
* Not eligible plan types = Medicare Supplement, FEP PPO, and Shared Advantage

' Blue Shield of California


https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/eligibility-benefits/eligibility-search/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/providerwebapp/verifyEligibility/singleSearch

HBPC program patient eligibility requirements

Diagnosis categories

Include but not limited to:

General guidelines

Have an advanced illness

Use hospital and/or emergency
room (ER) to manage illness

Willing to attempt home- and
office-based management,
when appropriate

Not eligible for or declined
hospice care

Death within a year would not be
unexpected

Willing to participate in advance
care planning discussions

Blue Shield of California

Congestive heart failure (CHF)

Chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease (COPD)

Advanced cancer
Liver disease
Cerebral vascular accident/stroke

Chronic kidney disease or end state
renal disease

Severe dementia or Alzheimer’s
disease

Other



HBPC Eligibility Screening Tool — continued

« Patients are qualified for the HBPC program via the Eligibility Screening
Tool.

* Only members meeting criteria outlined in the tool are eligible for
enrollment.

* For members with any medical condition not specifically listed on the
Eligibility Screening Tool and categorized as “Other,” you must submit a
clinical assessment and the tool to the Blue Shield Palliative Care Team
inbox for review before program enrollment.

Blue Shield of California



HBPC Eligibility Screening Tool

1.b. Disease-  liver disease: Must meet (a) AND (b) comblined or (c) alone

Sty e | = Advanced cancer: Must meet (@) AND (b)

a. The member has a stage il or IV solid organ cancer, lymphoma, or leukemia.

b. The member has a Karnofsky Performance Scale score less than or equaol fo 70% OR has
fatiure of two ines of standard of core therapy (chamotherapy or radiation therapy).

PG I | |Gh ve Ccdre services screeni ng [ r[Te rda ’c':l‘:::‘:(:;"::,’:r a. The member has evidence of irreversible iver damage, serum albumin less fhan 3.0,
DR % an internaficnal normalized ratio (INR) grecter than 1.3,
for p ro g rcr p(] rTIC | p OT' on b. The member has ascites, subacute bacterial peritonitis, hepafic encephalopathy,
hepatorenal syndrome, or recurrent esophageal varices.
c. The member has evidence of imeversible liver damage and has a Model for End-Stage
Liver Disease [MELD) score of greater than 19.
Member Information [ Cerebral vascular accldent/siroke:
a. Inability to take oral nutrition, change in mental status, history of aspiration or
Member name Member ID# aspiration pneumonia.
Date of birth Evaluation date [ Chrenic kidney disease (CKD) or end-stage renal disease (ESRD).
Referring party Information [ Severe dementia or Alzhelmer’s disease.
Provider name Orgaonization name _ other(fllp).
Address If the member does not meet the above eligibility requirements and is younger than 21 years old, proceed to Seclion 2
City Stote I P code m Pediatric palliative c eligibility criteria
Phone number Emall 2.a. General [ The member is under the age of 21.
eliglblitty criterla | — The f - . . _— N
= famity and/or legal guardian agrees to the provision of pediatric palliative care services.
For a plan member fo be considered for parficipation In the Home-Based Palliative Care Program, the plan member Txﬂmm?zr“ the
must meet the following palliative care eligibility screening requirements. generlcel eeligibili‘rv
Section 1: litty criteria for all members criteria. _
1.a. General [ ks Wealy to, or has started to, use the hospital or emergency depariment as a means fo manage 2.b. Disease- [ Conditions for which curative freatment is possible, but may fail (e.g., advanced or s
eligibliity criteria fthe member's advanced disease: this refers 1o unanficipated decompensation and does not specific eligibliity progressive cancer or complex and severe congenital or acquired heart disease). &
The mamber must include eleciive procadures. e [ Condifions requiring intensive long-ferm frectment dimed at maintaining quality of life 2
meet all of the ] Has an advanced liiness, as defined In Section 1.b below, with appropriate documentation The member [2.g.. human immunodeficiency virus infection. cystic fibrosis. or muscular dystrophiy). 2
general eligibilty of continued decline In health status. and is not eligible for or declines hospice enroliment. ;ﬁ:q?f:;e [ Progressive conditions for which treatment is exclusively palliative affer diagnosis 5
caloria.  Death within a year would not be unexpecied based on clinical status. of the four [e.g.. progressive meiabolic disorders or severe forms of osteogenesis imperfecta). %
i the member | = s raceived appropriate patient-desired medical therapy OR Is @ member for whom life-threatening | [ Condifions involving severe, non-progressive disability, or causing extreme vulnerability 8
£ yourger fion patient-desired medicol theraopy is no longer effective. The member is NOT In reversible diagnaosis criteria. to health complicafions (e.g., extreme prematurity, severe neurologic sequeloe of =
:;:m::ﬁ: acute decompensation. infectious disease or frauma, severe cerebral palsy with recurrent infection or difficuli-fo- T
o frol toms). =
broodar pediatric | T The member and, if applicable, the family/member-designated support parson, ogrees fo: control sympfoms| E
elgibity criena.) o Attempt, as medically/cinically appropriate, Inhome, residential based, or outpatient disease Serv Home-Based Palliative Care Program status ?
management/palliotive care Insteod of first going fo the emergency department; and provider 2
o Porficipate In Advance Care Planning discussions. Indicate member | [ Member is enrolled in the program. ([Enfer enrollment dafe): E
1.b. Disease- T Congestive heart fallure (CHF): Must meet (a) AND (b) Program 121! | [ Member did not agres fo enollin e program. £
o & — " . @
mmﬂd: cliglbitity a. The member Is hospitalized due fo CHF as the primary diognosis with no further invasive [0 Member did nof qualify for enroliment in fhe program g
inferventions planned OR meefs crileria for the New York Heart Association's (NYHA) heart ] Member enrclled in hospice. g
The member must fatlure classification Il or higher. c
meet af least PCP/Speciallst g
of o Tour b. The member has an ejection froction of less than 30% for systolic fallure OR significant @
one. co-morbidities. [ lam referring the member to Biue Shield of Calitornia for a full Palliative Care Service Evaluation. 2
disoase-specific o <
eligibiltly creria, | [ Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD): Must meet (a) OR (b) =
[t the member a. The member has a forced expiratory volume (FEV) of 1 kess than 35% of predicted AND g
s younger fhan a 24-hour axygen reguiremeant of less than 3 liters par minute. £
21 years old. also o
S S % Tor b. Lr;er ml:ar has a 24-hour axygen requirement of greater than or equal to 3 iiters :
3
&
2
=

blue blueshieldca.com blue
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' Blue Shield of California



Your role...

* As a servicing provider, you will:

« Evaluate members to determine
eligibility

* Enroll members

» Establish the care plan and team

Engage with treating provider(s)

' Blue Shield of California 11



Program enrollment process snapshot

o New in e
2021

Q

pul * Contact o - Complete '~ =Notify referral 'l =Build plan
=8 member 8 assessment % source of the [\l based on
o8 within 3 = : =l member’s *¥ patient’s
i® business days o ~Emall U8 enroliment N needs
(OB of referral =l required % @® _
Q =3 member gl <Assume case SN -Submit
f=8 - Verify Blue =l information to Wl management 9 monthly
<l Shield u% Blue Shield =l responsibility Wl clinical notes
3l eligibility in within 3 ) 8 {0 assigned
il Provider business days G ®8 Blue Shield
@mB Connection : @) Clinical
=Submit - Program Mgr.
« Outreach to expedited O
member medical or = = Notify
pharmacy % patient’s
* Contact requests = treating
treating YES provider(s)
—_— —

provider for — when

additional
information

appropriate

===dl NOtify referral source of members’
ineligibility and ongoing need for

care coordination
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Once enrolled...

« The interdisciplinary team (IDT) should meet
monthly to review and adjust the care plan,
and more often if needed.

= Each IDT member is expected to contribute to
the care plan and team meetings.

« At a minimum, in-person visits by the IDT’s prescribing clinician should take
place once every three (3) months or when goals of care change.

= The number and frequency of in-person or phone or video visits to a specific Blue
Shield member in the HBPC program should be based on that patient’s needs.

« Treating provider(s) should be integrated into the care planning process as
they desire.

= Additionally, treating provider(s) should receive regular chart notes and advance
care planning documents as completed or revised.

* Notification must be submitted to Blue Shield within three (3) business
days after disenrollment.

Include the Blue Shield HBPC Clinical Program Manager
assigned to your team in each member’s monthly IDT meeting.

Blue Shield of California 13



FAQ 1.

If the patient is admitted to a hospital or a skilled nursing facility,
do we discharge them from the HBPC program?

* No, the patient should not be discharged from the program.

= Continue to monitor the patient’s status, coordinate care with the
hospital or facility staff, and remain in contact with the patient’s
caregiver/decision-maker.

3\ |
- 1 \};
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FAQ 2.

If the patient resides in a nursing home, do we discharge the
patient from the HBPC program?

* No, the patient should not be discharged from the program.

= Patients can receive and benefit from palliative care services if they
are in a nursing home under a custodial level of care when they can
continue to be seen regularly by the HBPC team.

A\
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FAQ 3.

If we evaluate a patient in the hospital, can we admit the patient
to the HBPC program?

* No, the patient cannot be admitted to the program.

=  Admit the patient to the HBPC program only when he/she is
discharged from the hospital and is in a home setting.

= The enrollment date must reflect the date when the patientis in their
home setting.
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Billing and coding




HBPC program case rate

Blue Shield of California

Blue Shield has established a
home-based palliative care per
member per month (PMPM) case
rate to support the HBPC
program’s interdisciplinary team
approach.

The case rate covers HBPC
program services provided during
a calendar month.

It is activated the day after the
member has been assessed for
the HBPC program, deemed
eligible, and agreed to join.

18



Before the case rate Is activated

* Use these CPT codes when submitting claims for the palliative care
consultation/advance care planning.

* Including administration of the HBPC Eligibility Screening Tool and
determination of the PPS rating.

CPT code Code description Submitter

First 30 99497* 0693t Advance care Any palliative care
minutes planning, face-to- provider with a Blue
Additional 30 99498* face with patient, Shield contract
: family member(s), or amendment to
minutes :
surrogate provide HBPC

program services.

*  These CPT codes can be used in conjunction with a standard office visit.
t+  Arevenue code is necessary only for agencies (e.g., home health, hospice) billing via a
UB-04 claim form.

* If appropriate, also conduct and bill for an annual wellness visit/PPPS
development using CPT code G0438.

Blue Shield of California 19



After the case rate Is activated

* Once the case rate is activated, use CPT code S0311 to submit claims
for any home-based palliative care provided to Blue Shield members:

CPT code Code description Submitter

S0311* 0699t Comprehensive Any provider who has a

management and care contract amendment with
coordination for advanced Blue Shield to provide

illness, per calendar month  palliative care services

Defined as “Pre-hospice/Palliative Care Services.”

A revenue code is necessary only for agencies (e.g., home health, hospice) billing via a
UB-04 claim form.

* If appropriate, continue to code separately for the member’s annual
wellness visit, using CPT code G0439.

» Claims must be submitted monthly; no quarterly or bulk submissions.

Blue Shield of California
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Coding and billing tips: Initial invoice

The CPT codes used before and after case rate activation can’t be
billed on the same day or they will be rejected. To guard against this,
follow these guidelines:

Tip

CPT priorto + Use CPT codes 99497 and 99498 for assessment and
enrolliment consultation provided prior to HBPC program
enrollment.

= Be sure to include dates of service.

CPT after * Use the case rate CPT code S0311 on the day following
enrollment member enrollment in the HBPC program.

= Use moving forward until member disenrolls from
the HPBC program.

» The admit date field on the claim, MUST always
match the date of service field.

One Submit a single invoice for services provided before and
invoice after case rate activation.

= You do not need to bill services separately.

Blue Shield of California 21



Coding and billing tips: Facilities

UB-04 form « Facilities should submit claims via a UB-04 form, just like
when billing for hospice services.

Revenue  Use revenue code 0693 for Blue Shield members not
codes yet enrolled in the HBPC program.

 Use revenue code 0699 for enrolled members.

' Blue Shield of California 22



Coding and billing tips: CPT & diagnosis codes

CPT code
S0311

Diagnosis
code

Blue Shield of California

Tip

When using CPT code S0311, enter the number one (1)
in the “Units” field.

Do not enter the number of days in the billing
month (for example, 30).

0 CPT code S0311 is defined as
“Comprehensive management and care
coordination for advanced illness, per
calendar month.”

Submit with the diagnosis code for which the patient is
receiving palliative care.

Do not use ICD-10 code Z51.5 (i.e., encounter for
palliative care) as the primary diagnosis but
include this code on the claim

New in
2021

23
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Provider reporting process

» Purpose: Tracking
of all referrals

* Frequency: Sent
from Blue Shield
Palliative Care
team to providers
bi-weekly on
Thursday or Friday

Referral status report

 Provider
Response Due:
Following
Monday

» Purpose: Tracking
hospital
admissions and
ER visits

* Frequency: Sent
from Blue Shield
Palliative Care

Utilization report

team to providers
monthly

* Provider
Response Due:
None

Member report

 Purpose: Tracking
member
enroliment,
disenrollment,
and care goals*

* Frequency: Sent
from Blue Shield
Palliative Care
team to providers
monthly

* Provider
Response Due:
Within a week
turn-around time

* Care goals = advance directive, medical decision maker, Portable Medical Orders

(POLST), code status

Blue Shield of California
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Patient satisfaction survey

 Starting Q1 2021, the Blue Shield
Palliative Care team will send
electronic patient satisfaction surveys
to active members in the program.

* The survey captures patient’s and/or
family members’ perceptions about
the quality of palliative care received.

* Providers are not included in the survey distribution or collection
process.

* The Blue Shield Palliative Care team will disclose the overall patient
satisfaction score for each provider during the year-end review.

Blue Shield of California
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Certification

« All contracted providers are highly encouraged to obtain palliative
care certification from one of the accreditation bodies:

= Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO)
= Community Health Accreditation Partner (CHAP)
= Accreditation Commission for Health Care (ACHC)

Accountability to an

expressed definition of High standard of

palliative care leadership

Why become
certified?

Improve High standard of

quality patient care

Blue Shield of California




Resources

You will receive a PDF of this deck in about 5 working days. In the
appendix, you will find the following to help you serve Blue Shield HBPC
program members:

* Links to online resources
« HBPC program contacts

 General Blue Shield contacts

Blue Shield of California
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Appendix




Online resources

For

Notes

Blue Shield Provider Connection

Establish a website account and enroll in EDI.

Blue Shield Provider Connection
Reference Guide

Includes information on how to register on the website,
plus instructions and links for how to execute common
provider actions.

Blue Shield Independent Physician

and Provider Manual

Describes administrative guidelines, policies, and
procedures for direct-contact Blue Shield network
providers of healthcare services for members of our
health plan. HBPC program information is in Section 5.

The 2021 Blue Shield provider manual was sent at the
end of October 2020.

Shield Support provider flyer

Shield Support member website

A comprehensive, integrated care management
program that includes member-focused clinical
interventions to optimize health and quality of life.

HBPC member eligibility screening

tool

Compete this form online, save and email it to the Blue
Shield Palliative Care Team.

HBPC Program servicing provider
checklist

A PDF of this form will be provided in the webinar follow-
up email.

Blue Shield of California
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Provider_Connection_Reference_Guide2020.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/guidelines_resources/manuals/independent_physician
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/broker/PortalComponents/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=A48603_7-15_Shield-Support.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/member/mp/contentpages/!ut/p/z1/tVJbT8IwFP4r-rDH0sO6sOJbQa4RTVQE-rLs0l3M1o6uMv33FkQTE4X4YJ_a0-_0fJdijteYy3BXZKEplAxLe97wXuDSGZ0CdOd34AIwCsP5bb9Pqe_jJ8wxr-MiwZvIc0nodglKezRCHsR9FCV-ggh1vS6kRPRpuEfH0tQmx5tKVJHQQaykEdIEQjpw3F9opYwDkQhaUZaHclLsGTUoDrVAtVaZDqvGgSYvRJmg5qWulTZ4dY4ut9fwy2KA5-cA1g9XL4aLzIoOTY4KmSq8rlVsR_ND89fwyeOQAJuMGBnTJaGedwSceH1j6fvBnEJvNriDG3igPrDr0f2AjV0XJl282hWixUupdGXDefij99NPgScMsgKL5-2WM5vTPoxXg9f_EJTlkZUq-vhhTEaEWke1SIUWuvOibTk3pm6uHHCgbdtOplRWik6sKgd-aslVY4l-R-K6qih5Qzzq3dP2Mc3LXbWiDbt8B18zdms!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
ttps://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Palliative_Care_Patient_Eligibility_Screening_Tool_A51754-FF_3-19.pdf

Key HBPC program contacts

For

Contact

At

Contract questions (Facility)

Denise Magdaleno

denise.magdaleno@blueshiel
dca.com

Contract questions (Facility)

Shaima Nazari

Shaima.Nazari@blueshieldca.
com

Contract questions
(Professional)

Kathleen Lucas

Kathleen.Lucas@blueshieldc
a.com

Claims questions

Provider Customer Service

(800) 541-6652 #3

Medical authorizations and
related questions

Provider Customer Service

(800) 541-6652 #6

priorauth@blueshieldca.com

Pharmacy authorizations and
Rx-related questions

Pharmacy Call Center

Pharmacy Operations Team

(800) 535-9481

BSCPharmacyOperation@blu
eshieldca.com

Blue Shield support programs

Shield Support

(877) 455-6777

Program-specific operations
and/or clinical questions

Member program
disenroliment

Blue Shield Palliative Care
team

BSCPalliativeCare@blueshield

ca.com

Blue Shield of California
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mailto:priorauth@blueshieldca.com
mailto:BSCPharmacyOperation@blueshieldca.com
mailto:BSCPalliativeCare@blueshieldca.com

General Blue Shield contacts

Provider Customer Service ...
Call (800) 541-6652

Additional contacts ...

Say

Or press

Area Phone/Emaiil

o Eligibility ..o
e Benefits ..o

 Mailing address .....................
* Qutpatient pharmacy .............
* Medical authorizations ...........
 Language assistance .............
 Passwordreset ............coeveennn.
e QUICKFaX .....coovvviiiiiiiii e

[HEN

* 00 NO O b~ WD

. BlueCard eligibility

and benefits (800) 676-BLUE (2583)

* BlueCard claims (800) 622-0632

(800) 480-1221 or email

* EDlor Office A"y EDI BSC@blueshieldca.com

* Pharmacy Call
Center (800) 535-9481
* Provider Connection

website assistance (800) 393-6130

Blue Shield of California member website: blueshieldca.com
Blue Shield Palliative Care member website: blueshieldca.com/palliativecare

' Blue Shield of California
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mailto:EDI_BSC@blueshieldca.com
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/member/mp/home/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8zijSw8LTwMDAy9_A2MDAwcLQycvfxMnIFMM_1wQgqigNIGOICjAVB_FFgJ3AT3EGdjA0d3V0djN4tQYwsTE6gCPGYU5EYYZDoqKgIAQgBOGw!!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/member/mp/home/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8zijSw8LTwMDAy9_A2MDAwcLQycvfxMnIFMM_1wQgqigNIGOICjAVB_FFgJ3AT3EGdjA0d3V0djN4tQYwsTE6gCPGYU5EYYZDoqKgIAQgBOGw!!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
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